

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

PRIVATE PROPERTIES, *et al.*,

Petitioners

v.

**TOM WOLF, Governor of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, JOSH
SHAPIRO, Attorney General of
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,**

Respondents

No. 90 MM 2020

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO THE
PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

KELI NEARY
*Executive Deputy Attorney General
Civil Law Division*

BY: J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 712-3818
FAX: (717) 772-4526

CLAUDIA TESORO
Senior Deputy Attorney General

DATE: May 18, 2020

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Governor’s Order is Authorized by the Emergency Code and Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers.	7
II. The Governor’s Order Comports with Substantive Due Process.....	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alexander v. Whitman</i> , 114 F.3d 1392 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Centre Concrete Co. v. AGI</i> , 559 A.2d 516 (Pa. 1989)	12
<i>Clay v. Advanced Computer Applications</i> , 559 A.2d 917 (Pa. 1989)	13
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	17, 19
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	15
<i>Desi’s Pizza, Inc. v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 321 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	13
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , __ A.3d ___, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. April, 13, 2020)	passim
<i>Heffner v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Hunterson v. DiSabato</i> , 308 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 653 (Pa. 2014)	6
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 190 A.3d 1175 (Pa. 2018)	8, 9, 10

<i>Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State University</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	15, 16, 17
<i>Pa. Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019)	8
<i>Parker v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 394 A.2d 932 (Pa. 1978)	13, 18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	16
<i>Rufo v. Board of License and Inspection Review</i> , 192 A.3d 1113 (Pa. 2018)	10
<i>Shapp v. Butera</i> , 348 A.2d 910 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975)	9
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington, Pa.</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Warner v. Wolf</i> , 297 MD 2020 (Pa. Cmwlt.).....	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	16
<i>Werner v. Zazyczny</i> , 681 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1996)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	15
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1	15
Pa. Const. art. V	13, 14

Pennsylvania Statutes

8 P.S. § 19412

24 P.S. § 15-1501.83

35 P.S. § 1680.414, 11

35 Pa.C.S. § 71013

35 Pa.C.S. § 73018, 9

35 Pa.C.S. § 73024, 10

41 P.S. § 1014, 11

43 Pa.C.S. § 96213

68 P.S. § 250.1014, 11

68 P.S. § 398.14, 11

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 90584, 14

15 U.S.C. §90584

42 U.S.C. § 1997e12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-513

Other Authorities

“Cases in the U.S.,” Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html?fbclid=IwAR2YGdSiJ1zk6mktakCLsCqjU-tEq9XsvLMK2fGG0vmHPIsAdMgl8C13cOU> (last visited 5/3/20)2

“COVID-19 Data for Pennsylvania,” Pa. Dept. of Health,
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Cases.aspx> (last visited 5/3/20).....2
